

Dr. Ahmed BELAL

Charges

Date Charge(s) Laid: Hearing: Charge(s): Outcome Date: March 29, 2019 Not Required Unprofessional Conduct June 21, 2019

You Dr. Ahmed Belal are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the provisions of Section 46(o) of The Medical Profession Act, 1981 S.S. 1980-81 c. M-10.1.

The evidence that will be led in support of this charge will include some or all of the following:

- a) You held a position as a clinical assistant with Alberta Health Services in 2018;
- b) In January of 2018 you entered into the Saskatchewan International Physician Practice Assessment Program in Saskatchewan (hereinafter referred to as "SIPPA" in this charge);
- c) You provided inaccurate and untruthful information to Alberta Health Services;
- d) On or about February 2, 2018 you sent an email message to Alberta Health Services stating you went on leave to Egypt to look after your mother;
- e) The email message sent on or about February 2, 2018 requested leave for one or two months until you finished your duty to your mother;
- f) At the time that you sent the email you were participating in SIPPA;
- g) The information in the February 2, 2018 email was untruthful and/or misleading;
- *h)* On or about February 8, 2018 you received an email message from Alberta Health Services offering leave until February 23, with a further decision whether a leave of absence would be approved after February 23;
- *i)* On or about February 8, 2013 you sent an email to Alberta Health Services accepting the offer;
- *j)* When you sent the email accepting the offer, you knew that the offer was made based upon the false and/or inaccurate information that you had provided to Alberta Health Services;
- k) Your mother died on or about February 3, 2018;
- *I)* When you sent the email on or about February 8, 2018 accepting the offer from Alberta Health Services, you knew that your mother had died.